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This 1s an appeal from a determination by the Director of
the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, Department of Law and
Public Safety, State of New Jersey (hereinafter called the Director),
who, subject to a condition hereinafter noted, affirmed rulings by
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Township

of Hillside (hereinafter called the Municipal Board).

On February 9, 1959, after lengthy hearings at which appellants,
the owners of a tavern some 600 feet away from the premlses in
question appeared as the szole objectors, the Municipal Board approved
the applicatlon of Sunset Lenes, Inc., for the transfer of a plenary
retall consumption license to certaln premises then under con-
struction on Route 22, Hillside, New Jersey. The approval was
subjJect to actual completion of the bullding and the issuance of
a certificate of occcupancy therefor. On May 11, 1959, when it
appeared that said bullding would not be completed by June 30, 1959
(the expiration date of the license), the Municipal Board provided
that the transfer would be effective as of June 30, 1959, far the
sole purpose of permitting a renewal of said license. Accordingly,
on June l, 1959, and cover the objection of appellants, the application
of the licensee for a2 renewal of said license was granted, :

Appellants appealed the Municipal Board'!s rulings to the.
Director, who after further hearing approved the transfeér of the
license and also approved its renewal subject to the condition that
the llcense should not be actually issued unless and until the
bullding was completed and a certificate of occupancy issued theresfor.

The application of Sunset Lanes; Inc., showed that 1t proposed
to erect a bullding in which bowling alleys, restaurant and cocktall
lounge were to be housed. The premises were zoned for these uses
so that no veriance was required. However, it wes necessary to have
municipal approval of & subdivision of the property which was duly
obtained and a bullding permlt issued., In due course, and desplte
numerous lsgael maneuvers by appellants, the building has been
comple ted, a certificate of occupancy issued, and the premises are
in use.

The Director, in affirming the Municipal Board, held that the
matter of a transfer was in the sound discretion of the issuing
authority and that appellants had feiled to sustain the burden of
proof  that the local board had abused its discretion. As to the reneswa
of said license the Director held that the procedure adopted by the
Board on May 1l, 1959, and June 1, 1959, was proper under the clircum=~
stance of the case, :

Appéllants? argument on this appeal presents three main points:

1. No need for another licensé in the neighborhood
. was proven. ‘

2, The brensfer is against the best interests of the
community becauses

(a) it would sggravate a dangerous trafflc hazard;

(b) the representation of the licensee by the local
maglistrate as l1ts reglstered agent ralsed a
serious question of untoward impropriety, if
not corruption,

3., The applicants did not meet the ordinance regulations
and“statutory requirements for the tranafers sought in
thats ' ' »
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(&) the plans of the proposed building did not
-"1accempany the - application' : ,

'7(Bi-the plans- accompanving the application were *‘ffffri'
- not drawn to scale; o , o

.'Q(c)}there 1s ho full view of the 1nterior of the
T licensed premises,

. (@)”the applicant did not show any right to oceupy
- - the. premises* - ‘

" (e) ‘there was insufficient provision for off-street
',w»-parkinga

. _ ”'Allfof these mattere were heard at 1ength before the Municipal
.e,Boerd as well as the nirector and were resolved adversely to appellants.

: We have reviewed the entire record and come to the conclusion

that none of the objections presented by appellants has any merit.

- In the main, the application for the transfer wes a matter for

-~ decision by the: Municipal Board based on all the relevant factors .
and consliderations, Lubliner v. Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control,
59 N.J. Stpap 419 (App. Dive), cortificatlon granted, Ne.ds (April 8,
196 - decision was reviewed by the Director, whose expertness
and broad experience in this general field must be recognlzed. Cf.
Fanwood V. Rocco, 59 N.J. Supere. 306,319 (App. Div.), certification -
xranted, Nede (April §, I§35;. Appellants have Talled To show that
%He Director's rulings constltute reversible error,

;"Affirmed. .

e, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNbSS AND IMMORAL AGTIVITIES
(RENTING ROOMS FOR ILLICIT SEXUAL INTERCOURSE) - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 180 DAYS. ‘

AIn the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
) |
- 'PARKWAY HOTEL INC. . - CONCLUSIONS
7 Albany Street - ) . AND ORDER
New Brunewick, Ne J. . ) _
)
)

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption
License C-46, Issued by the Board of

. Commissioners of the City of New
Brunswick.'

EL L L LY L TR X PRy ) --—.-.----—--..—-----—---

. John A. McKenna, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. o .
h David S. Piltzer, Esqe, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
: Beverage Control.

'BY THE DIRECTOR' | | |
- The. Hearer has filed the following Report hereins
"Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following charge:

10n July 31 and August 5, 1959, you allowed,
permitted and suffered lewdness and immoral
'activity in and upon your licensed premises,
viz., the making of arrangements for and the
- rventing of rooms for bhe purpose of 1llicit
- sexual intercourse; in wiolation of Rule 5
of State Regulation No. 20.! :
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.. "At the hearing herein am ABC agent testified that he and
a fellow agent visited defendant's premlses at about 11:00 p.m. on
July 31, 1969; that Thomas Kemnedy and Ferdinand Lekat were tending
3 bar; that one of the agents asked Kennedy whether a person had to
~ be married tc rent a room there; that this agent saild they had a
couple of 'broads! %o whom they were not married and they would y
1ike to stay with them for some time and that Kennedy repiled that
it is all right as long as they reglster as man and wife; that
Kennedy was asked whether they would be required to have any luggage
to take to the room end he sald that it was not necessary; that
Kennedy was asked whether there was any other than the front
entrance a8 they did not want to be seen with the girls coming in
and that Kennedy replled the rear door from the parking lot could
be used; that Kemnedy told the agents he did not know the room rent
for ons night end that he would have to ask the boss. Kennedy
walked to the rear of the bar where Lakat was stationed, spoke
with him, returned and told the agents 1t would be $3 a night; that
the agents leoft at about 12:10 a.m. after informing Kennedy that they -
would return the following week, ,

- -Whe seme agents weturned to defendant's licensed premises.
- at about 10240 p.m, om August 5, 1959, The substance of the ,
testlmony of one of the agents 1s as follows: That only Kennedy
- was acting as bartendsr; that the agent askedhim whether therd
was a room avallable and he replied that he did not know, that
there might be a couple of vacancies, but it would be better to
walt for the boss to come in who knew more about such matters.

-®AL aboub 11:15 p.m., Lakst entered the premises and went
behind the bavr. AL the suggestion of the agents, Kennedy sasked
Laket whether there was & room avallable. They were then informed
by Kennedy that there was a double room avallable., At about 11:30
pem, Lakat approachsed the agents and asked them what they wanted.
One of the agents asked, 'Will you have a room tonight? We hate
a couple of broads, they're not our wives though, they'!'re somebody
elases' wives, Is that okay?' Lakat laughed and said, 'I have one
room with two beds, Is that okay?' When the agents informed him
that that was satisfactory, he obtalned the hotel register at the
end of the ber and motiomed to the agents to Joln him there. He
then presented the register to them and sald, 'Here, I don't care
what name you put down, ag long as you reglster as man and wife,.!
Thereupon, cone of the agents signed the reglster 'Mr. end Mrs.
Gerald Clark' and the other signed the register 'Mr. and Mrs.
Daniel Salvabtore's, The agents inguired of Lakat whether they
needed any baggage to take upstalrs and he answersd in the negative.
One of ths agents handed Lakalt a flve=dollar blll and a one-dollar
bill (the serial numbers of which had been previously recorded) in. .
payment of the mpent for the room. Laket then gave the agents a
key to Reoom Number 16 and they returned to the bar. ‘

At about 11:85 p.m., the agents informed Kennedy that they
were going upstairs and thabt when the glrls came in they would
ask for Dan and Jerry and Kennedy was to lnstruct them to go to
Room 18, The agents then proceedsd to such room.

"At about 12:10 @.m., by prearrangement, other ABC agents

and local police officers entered the premises and accompanied Lakat
to Room Number 16. The agents in the room, when asked to account
for their presence there, stated that they were walting for their

- glrls; that they were golng to get 'laid'; that the glirls were not
thelr wives and that they had so informed Lakat; and that while the
agents were belng so questioned, Lakat was motioning and gesturlng
that the agents should keep quiet. ,

"Thereafter, Lakat verbally admitted that he had informed the
agents thet they dld not need any luggage and dld not need to slgn
their proper names on the reglster as long as they reglstered as
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man and wife. Kennedy likewlse verbally admltted that he told the

agents on thelr previous vislt that no baggage was required to rent
a room and that all they had to do was to reglster as msn and wife

and that the agents told him that they intended to arrange to rent

a room for use by the agents with women not thelr wives.

"It was stipulated on the record that three other agenta who
participated in the investigation and who were present at the
hearing would testify to like effect. Additionally, one of the
agonts testified that Lakst admitted to him and another agent that
he lkmew the agents rented the room for immorsl purposes with females
other than their wives. -

"Thomas Kennedy testified generally as follows on the

licensee's behalfs He was engaged occasionally by the licensee as

& bartender. He denied that he told the agents at any time that
they or either of them could come in and rent a room for immoral
purposes. He did not recell the conversation and remarks attributed
to him by the agents on their previous visit; that in fact there was E
no such conversation. However, he had no clear recollection of the
conversations with the agents on either July 3lst or August 5th., He
denied that when the agents were there on August 5th they told him
that when the girls come in“to:send them to Room 16, This statement
is modified by his further statement that when confronted by the

- agents on August 5th, after they revealed their identitiles, he told
them that he could not remember his conversation with them on the
previous visit. '

"Ferdinand F. Lakat, stockholder and preslident of the :
corporate~llcensee, testified that he is 38 years of age, a graduate
"of a state university, had been a state employee for three years and
has been the owner of the hotel for the past two years without any:
charge of previous misconduct in the operation of the llcensed
businesss; that there are 14 rooms in the hotel, 1l of which were
rented to more or less permanent residents, including those referred
to him by the New Brunswick Welfare Board, Those used for transilents
are such as are vacant at the moment. His version of the rental of
the rooms to the agents is that Kemmedy told him that the agents
degired to rent a room; that he told them that the only room he had
open was a double and the agents sald they would take 1i; that he dild
not watch them register, 'I don't watch anybody reglster, just as long
aa they register and I ses the name.' Asked if he saw the names
that the agents registered; he held, "No, I didn't see the names they
put down'!, and thet he did not ask the agents the purpose for which
they rented the room. He claims that he never heard of the type of
misconduct whereby hotels rent rooms for immoral purposes. He denles
that he motioned to the agents to keep quiet when they were being
questioned by the other agents and officers and claims that he . did
not hear the agents sey that they were awaiting the arrival of women,
not their wives, although he heard them say that they wers there for
sexual intercourse and that he was shaken by the inclident and does not
remember exactly what occurred. Asked 1f the egent asked him whether
it is tokay i1f we take in somebody elses' wives to the room with us',
he answered that he didn't recollect them saying wives to him. He
acknowledges that when the agents asked him what names to put down
that he sald, *'I don't care what name you put down.'

"At the conclusion of the presentation of evidence,ccounsel
for the.licensee requested & contlnuance in order to present the
evidence of a local police official who it was claimed would testify
that the hotel had a record of being a law-ablding and cleanly
conducted hotel. He was advlised that such evidence was only relevant
as to penalty if the licensee was found gullty and that the Director
would call for such testimony if he deemed it a pertinent factor in
the case, In my opinion, no purpose would be served by presenting
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such evidence, since it would not warrant the imposition of'igﬁé
then the minimum penalty for a violatlion of this nature.

"It is readily observable that the clear and specific account
that the agents gave establishes that the licensee 1s gullty of the
misconduct charged and that such clear and positive evidence 1s not
overcome by the inconclusive character of the denlals of Kennedy and
-Lakat, It may be questlonable whether the evidence presented -
establishes that on July 3lst actual arrangements were made to rent
a room for immoral purposes but that is not an important fact: Since
it 18 established that such violations did actually occur on August
5th, the July 3lst lnstance may be considered as background. In any
event the penalty usually imposed in a case of this character 1s not
generally governed by the fact that the rental of rooms for immoral
purposes ococurred on more than one date., I recommend that the
defendant~licensee be found gullty of the charge. '

"Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I further
recommend suspension of the defendantfs llcense for a period of
one hundred eighty days. Re Faessler, Bulletin 1304, Item 3,"

- A written exception to the Hearer's Report was flled with me
by the attorney for the defendant, urging that the proposed penalty
is too severs, pursuent to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16.

Having carefully considered the entire record, including
the transcript of the testimony, the Hearer's Report and the
exception concerning the recommended penalty filed herein, I
concur in the Hesrer's findings and conglusions and adopt his
re%ommendationso -

Accordingly, 1t 1s, on this 9th day of May 1960,

' -ORDERED that Flenary Retail Consumption License C-46,
issued by the Board of Commlssioners of the City of New Brumswick
to Parkway Hotel Inc,, for premises 7 Albany Street, New Brunswick,
be and the same is hereby suspended for the balance of its term,
effective at 2:00 a,m., Monday, May 16, 1960; and it 1s further

. ORDERED that any renewal for the 1960-61 licensing year
or transfer of =aid license shall be and remain under suspension
until 2:00 a.m., Saturday, November 12, 1960,

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
DIRECTOR
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Se SFTZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS = STOCK OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
STORED IN GASOLINE SERVICE STATION - PART TAXPAID AND PART
ILLICIT - ORDERED FORFEITED. '

-In the Matter of the Seizure ) Gase‘No. 9833

on November 7, 1958 of a ) N
quantity of alcoholiec beverages )  ON HEARING

at a service station operated : . CONCLUSIONS

by Edward Pagor located at Yy AND ORDER
422-24 Monroe Street, in the City e

of Passaic, County of Passalc and - )

State of New Jersey.

Edward Pagor, Pro Se@'. - ‘ ' .
Dora Hothschild, appearing for. the Division of Alcoholic Beverage o
Controle : ,

BY THE DIRECTOR* |
.The Hearer has filed the following Report herein"

~"Phis matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.S. 33 1-66
to determine whether a quantity of taxpaid alcohollic beverages, &s
well as other alcoholic beverages alleged .to be 1llicit, described
1in a'schedule attached hereto, selzed on November 7, 1958, at a _
service statlon operated by Edward Pagor, located at 422-24 Monroe
Streot, Passalc, New Jersey constitute unlawful property and should
be forfeited. ‘

"At a hearing held on May 8, 1959, counsel for Edward Pagor
appeared and participated in such hearing, and requested an adjourn-
ment thereof until the termination of the then pending criminal
proceedings against Edward Pagor resulting from such seizure, -Advised
that 1t was not the practice of this Division in such proceedings to
_‘adjourn a hearing on that account, he stipulated that the hearing
. 'should proceed with the presentation of evidence in behalf of the
‘Division, with cross examination by counsel, and the case carriled
thereafter for a reasonable time to afford him an opportunity to
. present Pagor's defense. . _

"The evidence presented: on behalf of the Division established
- that the seizure included a twenty-five gallon barrel approximately
half full of alcohol and 11 bottles of alcohol, and that none of -
these contalners had affixed thereto any stamp indicating the pay=-
~ment of tax on alcohollc beverages. The chemlst's analysils of a
sample of the contents of the barrel disclosed it is alcohol, water,
cherry flavor, fit for beverage purposes, with an alcoholic content
of 45 2 percent by volume., _

. "An agent testified that at the time of the selzure Edward
Pagor Was questioned as to the source and intended use of the selzed
- alcohollc beverages, and that Pagor stated that the alcoholic
beverages in the barrel represented his purchase of a five gallon
tin of slcohol about two years previous to the seizure to which he
added cherries and intended o use the liquor for his personal use;
that he had purchased the taxpald alcohollc beverages from a liquor
salesman, part for personal use and part for gifts to patrons of
his service station, and had made meny similar purchases for such
use, Edward Pagor did not hold a license to sell alcoholilc
beverages, and the premises were not licensed for that purpose, '

"Thereafter, Edward Pagor corresponded directly with the .
' Division, resulting in schedullng the adjourned hearing for :
February 18, 1960, with notice thereof to counsel for Pagor. At
such adjourned hearing Edward Pagor appeared 222 se, and sought
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~ peturn of the taxpald alcoholfe- beverages. Pagor -admitte
the facts above set forth are substantially correct.

"Asked to present hls:reasons: £or: eeeking ‘return: o
alcohollc beverages. Pagor-staeted that: ‘he: purchased -the:
beverages legitimately from:: g i
was violating a law., He: admits: ]
retall prices, such purchaseseoetensibly billed to a. retail ensee
and that he had a considerab: sﬁock of such alcoholic beve ag g in

 his service stetion. 1on; sgeed

: two year or so when they (his customere)
came in he gave them 8. dr nk*‘w h*

selzed alcoholic beverages: , was.
‘goetting married. Pagor dr&%nota«ive any~satisfactory explana‘ion
why thls part of the. alcohelicebeverages was: not stored at his. resldenc

"Tt is my opinion,.based ‘uporr.the: evidence presented, that

Pagor was actually sellin h beverages. See Seizure Case No.
8553, Bulletin 1033, Item
he was serving alcoholic: beveragee an»important adjunct of his gas"
business, which constitutes:a:sale:of alcoholie: beverages. Cfs :

~ Re Amato, Bulletin 726,.Item:8;. alao:Setzure: Case No. 8709, Bulletin

1046, I Eem 8, Moreover;. aside:fPom: the- taxpald:alcoholic beverages,

the case is aggravated by“hi':purchase and’. poseession of. illicit
alcoholic beverages.. , : e

"The 1l1licit aleoholX -beverages, and- the taxpaid alcoholic
beverages by reason of theirrunla ;:usey . constitute. unlawful:
property and are subject: te;forﬂeiture. RiS..58811% L(1 & y),.

ReSe 3331-2, ReS. 35:1-664.

"Edward Pagor's- unlawful alcoholic: beverage activities are
not such as can be concluded 'to-have been: engaged in by him in
good faith, and unwitting violation. of the:law, and hence:I recommend
that his application for. the-return ofi the:alcohollc beverages be
denied, and that an order-be:entered: forfeiting such alcohollic
beverages.' _ ;

No exceptions were: talken:

'eﬁHearer r'g-Réeport within the
time limited by Rule 4-of’State:} ,

gulation: No -28¢

After carefully: considerin the: facts: and circumstances
herein, I concur in the:recommendediconclitsions-in: the Hearer's
Report and I adopt them:asw my‘cenclucions herein.

Accordingly, it is:on: thiSRthh day of May, 1960,.

DETERMINED and ORDERED’t“”tbthe seized alcoholic beverages
 deseribed in Schedule "AY attachedihereto;. constitute unlawful .
property and the same be. and:hereby.are forfeited .in accordance
with the provisions of Ri 3331=66, . .and .shall be.retained for
the use of hospitals and’ state; county:and 'municipal  institutions,
or destroyed in whole or-in: part;.at: the::direction:of the Director
of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Contrel. ‘

WILLIAM HOWE: DAVIS
DIRECTOR

2 - cases:of’whiskey: -
23 - bottles. of various- aléoholic: beverages
1 - barrel:withialcohollic beverages
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4, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO INTOXICATED: PERSON - PERMITTING‘“
'PERSON. APPARENTLY . INTOXICATED TO “WORK ON PREMISES ‘- PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DKYS. -

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against ’ ‘

CONCLUSIONS

DAVID FREUD & PATRICK PITTALA - CoN
~ AND ORDER

t/a -AIRSHIP COCKTAIL LOUNGE
223 Paterson Street '
»Paterson 1, N. J.

Holders of Plenary Retall Consumption

License C-291, lssued by the Board of .

Alcoholic Beverage Control for the

City of Paterson.

Newton M. Roemer, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR'
The Hearer has filed the following Report herein°
"Defendants pleaded not guilty to the following charges:

'1. On Friday night, Decemher 18 and early Saturday
morning December 19, 1959, you sold, served and
- delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the
.~ sale, service and delivery of alcoholic beverages,
- ‘directly or indirectly, to persons actually or
apparently intoxicated and allowed, permitted and
- suffered the consumption of such beverages by
© such persons in and upon your licensed premises;
. in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20.

.12, On Friday night December 18 and early Saturday
.. morning December 19, 1959, you allowed, permitted-
‘and suffered a person actually or apparently
- intoxicated to work in and upon your licensed
premises; in violation of Rule 24 of State
~Regulation No. 20.! _

"At the hearing herein two ABC agents (hereinafter identified
as Agent S and Agent J) testified on behalf of the Division.»

"Agent S testified that on Friday, December 18, 1959, both
agents entered defendants' premises at about 9:15 p.m. amd left /
 the premises at about 9:55 p.m. to cover another assignment; that
" both returned to defendants'! premises at about 11l:30 p.m. and
- remained on the premises until about 1:10 8., on the following
.morning.

_ "Agent S testified that when they entered at 9: 15 he
observed a patron (horeinafter identified as Mrs. C) in the premises
and thet she was then drinking. During this visit he also observed .
two males on the stage -- one playing a plano and the other (here-
inafter identified as Alverjous) playing & drum. Agent S testifled
that when they re-entered at 11:30 p.m, Mrs, C. was in the premises
and that she then appeared to be intoxicated.s 1In describing her

. appearence and actlons he said thatlier hailr and clothing were dls-
‘sheveled, her eyes red, her speech slurred and incoherent; that

~she slumped down from time to time, and whlle going to and returning:
from the ladles room she staggered and used the  booths for support.:
Agent testified thet Olaf Peterson (a bartendex%served drinks of
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- whiskey and water to Mrs. C at 1):55 p.m., 12:10 a.m. and 12515, 8.me
cand that Mrs. C consumed the first:two drinks ‘and was consuming the
~third) when the agents identified themselves at 12:20 &.m. Agént s
~further testified that when they re-entered at 11:30 p.m. Alverjous -

- and the pilanist were on the stage playing their respective in=""
struments and that Alverjous then appeared to be intoxicated:  fn
“describing his appearance he saild that the drummer's eyes seeémed.
to be bloodshot, his shirt open and his tie disarranged. Agent 3

- testlfied that the same bartender served drinks of whiskey to. the
drummer at 12:01 a.m., 12:07 a.m. and 12:10 a.m., all of whiéh'were
~consumed; that the musicians dlscontinued playing at 12:15 &.ms, :
at which time the drummerjumped down from the stage and fell'against
the bar. Agent & also testified that, after the agents identiffed
themselves,; Mrs. C refused to give her name and address but eventually
produced a check book giving the required information and that '
Alverjous staggered to a rear room where he sat in'a chair and fell

asleepa

- "Agent J substantially corroborated the teétimony given by
Agent S, ’ _ L IR - :

. "It appears that a subpoena to appear‘atithe'hearingISchéduled
to be held herein had been served by the attorney for defendants on
- Mrs. C but that she died four days before sald hearing. '

- "On behslf of the defendants, Officers Strangeway and
Stavistano, of the Paterson Pollce Department, testified that they
entered defendants! premises at about 1 a.m. December 19, 1959,

- in response to a radio call from Headquarters that a man with a gun -
was on the premises. Offlicer Strangeway testifled that Agent S8 had
a gun in his holster but the agent identified himself and 'that
ended the call that we were sent there for.,' He also testified
that Mrs. C was ‘*indignant;' told him that she had been accused

- of being drink end wanted to know 'what we were going to do.! He
sald that, while she apparently had been drinking, she didn't
appear to be drunk. He also testified that he went to the 'rear _
room and saw Alverjous asleep in a chalr but did not speak to him.
‘Offlcer Stavistano testifled that Mrs. C spoke: to him and that her
speech was quite clear. When questioned as to her appearance he
sald that ?'there was nothing consplicuous that would attract my
attention.? He expressed the opinion that she was not intoxicated.

"olaf Peterson testified that he was tending bar on the
‘evening of December 18, 1959; that Mrs. C-had patronlzed the premises
about four months and that she was a respectable woman and a moderate
drinker. - He admitted that he had served several drinks to her but
denied that she was actually or apparently intoxlicated. He further
testified that the planist and Alverjous entered about 9 p.m.; that
he then served two drinks of gin to Alverjous who was sober; that,
after playing & few numbers on the. stage, Alverjous left.the premises,
returned about 11 p.me., went directly to the rear room and fell
asleep in a chalr, B : : -

"Alverjous testified that he is regularly employed in a
hospital and at & soft-drink stand in'New York; that on December 13,
1959, he had worked at these places from 6 a.m. to 8:30 p.m. and

_then, at his request, was permltted by the planlst to go with him
to defendants® premises where he intended to accompany the planist
oon a drum he brought along with him. - He sald that they arrived at
the premlses shortly after 9 p.m.; that he had two drinks of gin
at the bar and accompanied the pianist on the stage during two
numbers; that he then left and visited several- taverns where he had

“drinks with friends; that he returned about 11 p.m., went to the
rear room, fell asleep in a chalr and awoke about 1:30 a.m,: He
admittéd that he had accompanied the pilanist in defendants' premlses
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' on two or three previous ‘occaslons. The planist, who was regularly . ﬁ

;femplquq=on=week—apdsﬂin defendants' premlses, substantially '
“corroborated his testimony. L o

- "David Freud testified that Alverjous was not employed on
the premlses. He further testified that he was in the premises on
- December 18, 1959; that Mrs. C was not, in hls opinion, actually
- or apparently intoxicated,: and that no drinks were served to
~Alverjous while he was apparently intoxicated. »

- "After considering the evidence and the oral argument of
defendants' attorney, I conclude that, as the agents tdstifled,

" ‘Alverjous was on the atage between 11:30 p.m. and 12:15 a.m.; that
he was then apparently intoxicated and that three drinks were served
~to him by the bartender during thet period of time. Although .-
Alverjous was not on defendants' payroll, he was, nevertheless,
~working #&n and upon the premises on the evening in question.
Kravis v. Hock, 137 N.J.L. 252, 255 (Sup.Cte. 1948); In Re Gubman,

-2l NoJo Supere. 579 (App.Div. 1952)., The testimony of the pollice
officers concerning Mrs, C is not too convincing because they did
not observe her untll at least forty minutes after the agents
ldentified themselves, However, I admitted into evidence an affidavit
executed by Mrs. ,C on January 8, 1960, wherein she denies that she
was actually or apparently intoxicated on the evening in question
and states that at that time she was suffering from an injury to her
right ankle which caused her:to walk with a slight limp. If true,
this might tend to explain why she supported herself on the booths
while walking. The affidavit, perhaps not strictly evidential, was
admitted to develop, as fully as possible, the facts of the case.
Under all the circumstances, I conelude that the Division has not
established by a falr preponderance of the evidence that Mrs. C was:
apparently intoxicated when the drinks were served to her. It 1s
recommended, therefore, that defendants be found gullty of so much
of Oharge 1 as refers to Alverjous, and found gullty of Charge 2.

5

: "De fendants have a prior record. Effective October 30, 1958,
their license was suspended by the Director for twenty days after

- they pleaded guilty to charges of selling alcohollc beverages to
-Intoxicated persons and employlng a non-resldent wilithout requisite
employment permit.. Bulletin 1142, Item 9. Effectlve September 14,
1959, thelr license was suspended by the local issuing authority ‘
for five days after they were found gullty on a charge of hindering
an investigation. The minimum suspension for sale to a person
actually or apparently Intoxlcated 1s fifteen days. Re Zipse,
Bulletin 1307, Item 8. Charges 1 and 2 herein are closely related
and. arose from the same facts., .Since 1t appears that defendants
committed within five years last past a violation simllar to the
violations herein, the minimum penalty should be doubled (Re Club
Rainbow, Inc., Bulletin 1269, Ttem 4) and the license suspended .on
both charges for thirty days, to which five days should he added

because of the dissimilar violation in 1959 (Re Keszler, Bulletin
1328, Item 10), thus making a total suspenslon of thirty-flve days..
It is recommended, therefore, that an order be entered suspendin
defendants' license for thirty-five days on both charges herein,

. . Written exceptions, to the Hearer's Report and written argument
‘thereto were filed by the attorney for defendants, pursuant to Rule
6 of State Regulatlon No, 16. o : - . .

I have carefully considered the evidence and exhibits
presented at the hearing held herein and the summation by the -
" attorneys .at said hearing. In hls exceptlions and written argument
defendants' attorney contends that the Divislon failled to prove by
a preponderance of the bellevable evidence that defendants permitted
the sale and service of alcohollc beverages to the drummer whille he
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was apparently intoxicated, that the drummer ‘wasd not working in the o
" premises and that the penalty 1s excessive, I am satisfied that
the evidence clearly establishes that drinks were served to ‘the
drummer while he was apprently intoxicated and that the cases cited
in the Hearer's Report establish that he was then working on ‘the.
premises, Considering defendants! past record, the penalty was not
excessive., Hence I find defendants guilty of so much of Charge 1
as refers to the drummer (Alverjous) and guilty of Charge ° :
- accept the recommendation as to the perlod. of suspension.

Accordingly, 1t is, on this- 17th day of May 1960,

, ‘ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License G~2915~.
i1ssued by the Board of Alcoholie Beverage Control for the City -
of Paterson to David Freud & Patrick Pittala, t/a Airship Cocktail
- Lounge, for premlses 223 Paterson: Street, Paterson, be and the
same 1s hereby suspended for thirty-five (35) days, commencing at
3 a.m. Friday, May 27, 1960, and terminating at the expiration
of the license at Midnight June 50, 1960. - v
L WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
o DIREGTOR '

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SAEE ‘DURTNG PROHIBITED HOURS IN
VIOLATION OF RULE. 1 OF STATE. REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS LESS 5 FOR PLEA.»

In the Matter of Disciplinary
 Proceedings against

CONCLUSIONS

JOHN ALEXIS, LOUIS ALEXIS AND i A _ ,
- ' - AND ORDER

- GEORGE ALEXOPOULOS
" t/a BELMONT BAR
: 169 Monticello Avenue
. Jersey City 4, N. J.

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption
License C=182, issued by the Municipal
Board of Alcoholic Beverage- Control

of the City of Jerasey City.

Alexis and Gonis, EsqS.., by Peter G. Alexis, Esq., Attorneys for.
Defendant-1licensees, -

Edward F, Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control. :

BY THE DIRECTOR°'

Defendants pleaded non: vult to 8 charge alleging that they
" sold during prohibited hours rs alconolic beverages in thelm. original
- contalners for ofprremises consumption, in violation of Rule 1l of
'State Regulation No. 38.

At 2: 25 Pelley Sunday, February 21, 1960, ABC" agents observed

a male enter defendants' licensed premises empty-handed and emerge

" therefrom at 2:40 p.m. carrying & package. The agents made their
‘identities known to the male and, ascertaining that the package -
contained six l2-ounce cans of beer, they selzed it and accompanied.
by the male, entered the tavern wherein they identified themselves
‘to the bartender and informed him: of the violation. The bartender

, refused to glve any statement, .. . '

. Defendants have a prior adjudicated record.. Effective
January 27, 1960, I suspended their license for fifteen days for
- falling to afford a clear view .of” the bar during prohiblted hours,
in violation of a local ordinance and for possessing prophylactics
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f‘ in and upon their licensed remiees.ﬂ_R 3lexie'and Alexo oulos
_ Bulletin 1328, Item 8, - I. egall suspend-delendantsT. licenge for’
. fifteen days for the violation charged horein (Re Smith, Bulletin
1330, Item 12), to which five. .days will be added because of the :
yprior dissimilar. violation: which occurred. within - five-year period,
making a -total suspension: of twenty days. Five days will be remitted

'ffor the plea herein, 1eaving a net suspension of fifteen days. .

Accordingly, it is, on. this 18th day of May 1960,

o ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption ‘License G-182,

. issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of

’fpkthe City of Wersey Clty to John Alexis, Louis Alexis and George

.."Alexopoulos, t/a Belmont Bar, for premises 169 Monticello Avenue,
- Jersey Clty, be and the same 1s hereby suspended for fifteen (15)

- days, commencing at 2:00 a.,m., Tuesday, May 31, 1960, and

':_terminating at 2 00 a oMo Wednesday, June 15, 1960. ‘

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
DIREGTOR '

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. .

In the Matter of Disciplinary
"Proceedings against

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

LAS VILLAS CLUB, INC.
2517 Bergenline Avenue
Union City, N. J.

R Holder of Plenary Retall Consumption
-fLicense C-69, 1ssued by the Board of
, Commissioners of the City of Union

' R A - S A

’ Louis P. Church, Esq,., Attorney’ for Defendant 1licensee, -
vWilliam F. Wood, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
S ' Beverage Control.

_‘BY THE DIRECTOR.l“

_ Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that it
‘;-posseseed on its licerised premises alcoholic beveragés in bottles
_ .bearing labels which did not truly describe the contents hherein,

o in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No.- 20.

T On March 17, 1960, an ABC agent tested defendant's open stock

~of liguor and seized a number of bottles for further tests by the
Division's chemist. Subsequent analysis by the chemlst disclosed
that the contents of two of the selzed bottles were high in solids

.. and aclds when compared with samples of the genuine product of the
"_same nemed brands..'“» , o

Defendant ‘has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend
1ts license for fifteen days, the minimum penalty imposed in "refill"
.cases” involving two bottles., Re Broad Street Bar, Inc., Bulletin
1246, Item 5. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered
herein, leaving a net suspeneion of ten days.

- Accordingly, it 1s, on this 18th day of May, 1960,>

enary Retail Consumption License C-69, issued
ners of the City of Union City to Las Villasvl

. . ORDERED that“”
. by the Board of :Comml
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' Club, Inc., for premises 2517 Bergenline Avenue, Union City, ,eEnd'
the sa%e 12 her%by g;spegded for-ten: (10):- days:, commencing.at 3:00
8.Ma, Tuesday ay 19603 . and: terminatin at. 3 00 a. ..,'

June 10, 1960:_ e ’_ > ® fay Friday, =

WILLIAM HOWE'DAVIS‘J“
o DIRECTOR

:A7.v SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS! - SMALL ILDICIT STILLS FO‘ D ON

- FARM AND QUANTITY OF ALCOHOL & D' OTHER PERSONAL PROPERTY “ORDERED
 'FORFEITED - TENANT HOUSE :ORDERED PADLOCKED' = FARMHOUSE. USED BY
VFAMILY NOT PADLOCKEDo :

“In- the Matter of the Seizure

‘Case No., 10,239 ¢
on March 9, 1960 of a still,. -

appurtenant equipment, & quantity: ON. HEARING' .
of alcohol, miscellaneous: personal. ~CONCLUSIONS
property at premises occupied by

_AND- ORDER:
Ludwlig Altvater; located on: the- .
Sergeantvllle Rd., Delaware. Townsiip;,.
in the County of Hunterdon: and: StateA
of New- Jerseyo

Ludwig Altvater, Pro Se.
Te Edward Amada;, Esq.., appearing for: the- Division of Alcoholio.'
. - Beverage: Control.- N

BY THEJDIRECTOR°

This matter comes before me: pursuent. to. the provisions of"
Title 33, Chapters 1 and 2.y Revised. Statutes:;of New: Jersey, to
determine whether a still and appurtenant equipment, described in.
a- schedule attached hereto,. selzed: on March 95 1960, at premises -
owned and occupied.by Ludwlg Altwvater, located on Sergeantville
Road, Delaware Township, Néw Jersey,. constitute: unlawful property
end should be forfeited, and: further to determine whether the ~
premises should be- padlooked. : ‘

When the matter: came: on: for- hearing pursuant: to R.S, 33: 1-66~
and R.S. 33:2-5, an appearance  was: entered by: Ludwig.Altvater, who
sought to aveid padlocking of his: dwelling., He. did not oppose

- forfeiture of the selzed property;,. nor oppose. padlocking of the
other bullding where still.parts Wereﬁfeund. : _

Reports of ABC. agents.: end“other documents presented in
evlidence with. consent of Ludwlg: Altvater disclese the following
statement of facts: -

The premises. in. question. eonsist of a. farm, on which there
i1s. a farmhouse, tenant house: and: outbulldings.. A small still
was selzed in the tenant. house,. and.another ‘small. still.in the
basement: of the farmhouse. Altvater 1s about 28 years of age,
and. resides on the farm. with his wife -and: two infant children.;

He has previously had a. 1aw =ablding background, and
‘apparently resorted to the 1llicit. still. venture: because of’
straitened financial circumstances.. He: has: been.arrested, and:.
awaits the outcome of the criminal proceedings.. Under the circum~

--stances, padlocking will be: 1imited to the tenant. house.

‘ 5D and ORDERED that’ the gseized
property, more fully described chedule "A" attached hereto,
constitutes unlawful property and: the same. be ‘and héreby is forfelted
in accordance with the provisionsiof Re.S. 33:31=66 and.R.S. 35:2-~5,
~end that 1t be retained for the: use: of .- hospitals and stete, oounty,

Accordingly, it is DETER%;
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- and municlpal 1nst1tutions, or destroyed in whole or in peart at the
directdon of the -Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage
Control; and it 1s further

ORDERED that the tenant house occupled by . Ludwig Altvater, ‘
located on the Sergeantville Rd.; Delaware Townkhip, in the County .
~of Hunterdon and State of New Jersey, belng one of the bulldings in
which a still was seized, shall not be used or occupied for any

purpose whatsoever, for a period of six months, commencing the first
day of July, 1960, : : '

Dated: May 18,_1960‘, _ ,
_ ' WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
DIRECTOR

SCHEDULE “"a"

50 gal., barrel of raisin wine oo
50 gal. barrel of mash :
10 gal. keg of apple cider
1l gal. glass jugs of apple cider
1 gallon glass jugs of mash

- gallons of alleged alcohol
empty wooden barrels
wine press
copper cookers
coolers
miscéllaneous personal property

N‘&H#&A@HHH
[ I I N I

8. DISCIPLINARY PROGEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY _,
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary ' )

Proceedings against
- ANGELO AND FRANK ZICARO CONCLUSIONS
t/e AL'S BAR & GRILL AND ORDER

)

)

544 Bloomfleld Avenue

Newark 7, N. J. _ )
)
)

Holders of Plenary Retall Consumption

License C=-520, 1ssued by the Municilpal

Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of

the City of Newark.

Defendant-licensees, by Angelo Zicaro

David S. Piltzer, Esd., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Controlo

BY THE DIRECTOR'

Deféendants pleaded non vult to a charge elleging that they
possessed on thelr licensed premises an alcoholic beyerage in a
bottle bearing a label which did not truly describe 1ts contents,
in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20,

On April 5, 1960, an ABC agent tested defendants"open
stock of liquor and selzed a number of bottles for further tests
by the Divislon chemist., Subsequent analysis by the chemist dis-
closed that the contents of one 4/5 quart bottle labeled "Cutty
Sark Blended Scots Whisky, 86 Proof" varied substantially in sollds
and color from the contents of a genulne sample of the labeled brand.

‘Defendants'have no prior adjudicated record. I shall suépend
thelr license for ten days, the minimum penalty imposed in cases
,xgmolving one bottle. Re Campbell's Cafe, Inc,, Bulletin;;saé?
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‘~Item,10,' Five days-willzﬁgfremitted fbr*the plea.hérein} léaviﬁg .
& net suspension of five days. A L L e Y

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of May31960>.;

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-520, issued
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City.of
‘Newark to Angelo and Frank Zicaro, t/a Al's Bar & Grill, for premises
544 Bloomfield Avenue, Newark, be and the same 1s hereby suspended
for five (5) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, June 6, 1960, and

terminating at 2 a.m. Saturday, June 11, 1960, ’

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
~ DIRECTOR

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - AMENDED ORDER FIXING EFFECTIVE DATES
FOR SUSPENSION PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED UPON RESUMPTION OF BUSINESS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

o ‘ )
JERRY SHEEHAN, INC,. : / -
t/a "JERRY SHEEHAN'S BEACH PALACE" ) AVMENDED ORDER
Pineview Avenus : - L
Keansburg, N, J. )
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption )
License (-18, lssued by the Borough
Council of the Borough of Keansburg. )

BY THE DIRECTOR:

On May 12, 1960, durlng my absence, an order was entered
fixing dates for the forty-five-day suspension to commence at 2 -a.m.
Tuesdays, May 17, 1960, and to terminate at the expiration of the
license at midnight June 30, 1960, =

» "FHaving revieﬁed the file, upon my return, I am not satisfled
that the premises have 'sufficlently reopened for business for the
1960 season and, hence, the aforesald order will be vacated.

' Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of May 1960,

. ORDERED that the order herein dated May 12, 1960, be and the
same 1is hereby vacated; and it 1s further : ' - '

‘ORDERED that the forty-flve-day suspension heretofore imposed
shall commence 2% 2 a.m. Tuesday, May 31, 1960, and terminate at
-the expiration of the license at midnight June 30, 1960; and it
1s further o o ' '

- ORDERED that any renewal for the 1960-81 licensing year or
transfer of sald license shall be and remain under suspension until

2 a.m.-Frid&y, Ju.l'y 15, 1960, -
Willj a;%wé 4Davivs Md\
: Director v

N@W'J@E%@y State Library

~ - .



